

Caldwell County Commission

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday, June 18, 2024

1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present Western Commissioner Hibler – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott – absent Also present – Jamy Aubrey, Clerk

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the June 11, 2024 meeting minutes. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

5. REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners met with Jeff Campbell with Road & Bridge who reported that they received the soft match credit he applied for. They will be working on a tube on Sale Barn Road. He also noted that they need to replace the air bag on the semi-trailer and the concrete saw locked up and repair parts were unavailable.

Mark Merrill with Planning & Zoning/Emergency Management presented an amened drainage, sanitation, and water ordinance that had been approved by the Planning & Zoning board on June 13, 2024.

Commissioner Hibler moved that the commission adopt the revised ordinance. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed. Presiding Commissioner Akey signed the ordinance.

Bob Witmer met with commissioners to discuss part-time maintenance duties.

Commissioner Hibler moved to go into closed session per RSMO 610.021 to discuss personnel matters. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed. CLOSED SESSION

Commissioner Hibler moved to go out of closed session. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

Beverly Alden, Assessor met with commissioners to discuss Birch Creek Chapter 100 bonds.

ADJOURNMENT

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 10:45 a.m.

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner

Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission

Jonathan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner

Rex Hibler, Western Commissioner

SEA

Page | 2

06/18/2024